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Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#99-0.009~0.15-PASS Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#99-0.15~30-PASS 

  

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#99-30~1000-PASS Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#99-1000~20000-PASS 

  

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#99-20000~27000-PASS Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-100RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS 
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Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-100RB#0-0.15~30-PASS Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-100RB#0-30~1000-PASS 

  

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-100RB#0-1000~20000-PASS Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-100RB#0-20000~27000-PASS 
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

 

Voltage 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 VN NT -4190.00 -1.674326 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 VL NT -2890.00 -1.154845 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 VH NT 510.00 0.203796 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 VN NT -2820.00 -1.112426 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 VL NT -2180.00 -0.859961 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 VH NT -2680.00 -1.057199 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 VN NT 780.00 0.303797 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 VL NT 390.00 0.151899 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 VH NT 1430.00 0.556962 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 VN NT 5520.00 2.205794 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 VL NT 4600.00 1.838162 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 VH NT 4120.00 1.646354 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 VN NT 290.00 0.114398 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 VL NT 650.00 0.256410 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 VH NT 940.00 0.370809 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 VN NT 1680.00 0.654333 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 VL NT 1820.00 0.708861 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 VH NT 460.00 0.179163 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 VN NT 10880.00 4.343313 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 VL NT 10930.00 4.363273 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 VH NT 12120.00 4.838323 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 VN NT 660.00 0.260355 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 VL NT -4070.00 -1.605523 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 VH NT -4080.00 -1.609467 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 VN NT -16500.00 -6.432749 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 VL NT -19430.00 -7.575049 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 VH NT -17930.00 -6.990253 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 VN NT -12180.00 -4.862275 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 VL NT -12530.00 -5.001996 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 VH NT -7970.00 -3.181637 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 VN NT 5300.00 2.090730 ±NA PASS 
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Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 VL NT 7660.00 3.021696 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 VH NT 9470.00 3.735700 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 VN NT -150.00 -0.058480 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 VL NT 30.00 0.011696 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 VH NT 150.00 0.058480 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 VN NT 18100.00 7.218345 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 VL NT 15080.00 6.013958 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 VH NT 17250.00 6.879362 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 VN NT 530.00 0.209073 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 VL NT -1080.00 -0.426036 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 VH NT -2370.00 -0.934911 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 VN NT -20690.00 -8.074146 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 VL NT -20270.00 -7.910244 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 VH NT -21680.00 -8.460488 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 VN NT -19140.00 -7.633101 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 VL NT -11610.00 -4.630110 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 VH NT -19130.00 -7.629113 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 VN NT 8070.00 3.183432 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 VL NT 11930.00 4.706114 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 VH NT 2960.00 1.167653 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 VN NT 2500.00 0.975610 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 VL NT 3050.00 1.190244 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 VH NT 5280.00 2.060488 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 VN NT 16940.00 6.749004 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 VL NT 19430.00 7.741036 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 VH NT 13410.00 5.342629 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 VN NT -13750.00 -5.424063 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 VL NT -6720.00 -2.650888 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 VH NT -4420.00 -1.743590 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 VN NT -14780.00 -5.773438 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 VL NT -18220.00 -7.117188 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 VH NT -17310.00 -6.761719 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 VN NT -28690.00 -11.430279 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 VL NT -27590.00 -10.992032 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 VH NT -30140.00 -12.007968 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 VN NT 23710.00 9.353057 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 VL NT 26180.00 10.327416 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 VH NT 15890.00 6.268245 ±NA PASS 
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Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 VN NT 8140.00 3.179688 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 VL NT 6970.00 2.722656 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 VH NT 8620.00 3.367188 ±NA PASS 

 

 

Temperature 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV -30 -800.00 -0.319680 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV -20 -1540.00 -0.615385 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV -10 -1450.00 -0.579421 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV 0 -1050.00 -0.419580 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV 10 -1610.00 -0.643357 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV 20 -1900.00 -0.759241 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV 30 150.00 0.059940 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV 40 -1390.00 -0.555445 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV 50 -2090.00 -0.835165 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV -30 -2840.00 -1.120316 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV -20 -2680.00 -1.057199 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV -10 -2270.00 -0.895464 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV 0 -1960.00 -0.773176 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV 10 -2070.00 -0.816568 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV 20 -930.00 -0.366864 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV 30 -3010.00 -1.187377 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV 40 -2450.00 -0.966469 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV 50 190.00 0.074951 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV -30 -280.00 -0.109056 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV -20 -1310.00 -0.510224 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV -10 -20.00 -0.007790 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV 0 1030.00 0.401168 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV 10 540.00 0.210321 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV 20 1010.00 0.393379 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV 30 210.00 0.081792 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV 40 -80.00 -0.031159 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV 50 -1130.00 -0.440117 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV -30 6220.00 2.485514 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV -20 5030.00 2.009990 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV -10 3850.00 1.538462 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV 0 4900.00 1.958042 ±NA PASS 
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Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV 10 4150.00 1.658342 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV 20 3110.00 1.242757 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV 30 4370.00 1.746254 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV 40 2380.00 0.951049 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV 50 6310.00 2.521479 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV -30 -660.00 -0.260355 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV -20 130.00 0.051282 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV -10 -700.00 -0.276134 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV 0 -2240.00 -0.883629 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV 10 140.00 0.055227 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV 20 -1120.00 -0.441815 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV 30 750.00 0.295858 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV 40 -1590.00 -0.627219 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV 50 -300.00 -0.118343 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV -30 740.00 0.288218 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV -20 1230.00 0.479065 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV -10 2540.00 0.989289 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV 0 2470.00 0.962025 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV 10 1230.00 0.479065 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV 20 2060.00 0.802337 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV 30 780.00 0.303797 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV 40 1160.00 0.451801 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV 50 -290.00 -0.112950 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV -30 14220.00 5.676647 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV -20 12420.00 4.958084 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV -10 11720.00 4.678643 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV 0 10230.00 4.083832 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV 10 14360.00 5.732535 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV 20 13490.00 5.385230 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV 30 11190.00 4.467066 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV 40 11560.00 4.614770 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV 50 10640.00 4.247505 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV -30 -2000.00 -0.788955 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV -20 -990.00 -0.390533 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV -10 -2330.00 -0.919132 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV 0 -790.00 -0.311637 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV 10 -1290.00 -0.508876 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV 20 -100.00 -0.039448 ±NA PASS 
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Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV 30 -1000.00 -0.394477 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV 40 -2120.00 -0.836292 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV 50 -930.00 -0.366864 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV -30 -19660.00 -7.664717 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV -20 -18130.00 -7.068226 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV -10 -16890.00 -6.584795 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV 0 -15030.00 -5.859649 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV 10 -22420.00 -8.740741 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV 20 -19710.00 -7.684211 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV 30 -17340.00 -6.760234 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV 40 -19950.00 -7.777778 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV 50 -19400.00 -7.563353 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV -30 -12170.00 -4.858283 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV -20 -10660.00 -4.255489 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV -10 -10920.00 -4.359281 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV 0 -10220.00 -4.079840 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV 10 -12830.00 -5.121756 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV 20 -10840.00 -4.327345 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV 30 -11650.00 -4.650699 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV 40 -9110.00 -3.636727 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV 50 -11160.00 -4.455090 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV -30 6870.00 2.710059 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV -20 6270.00 2.473373 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV -10 3430.00 1.353057 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV 0 7400.00 2.919132 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV 10 10800.00 4.260355 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV 20 9320.00 3.676529 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV 30 12730.00 5.021696 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV 40 9630.00 3.798817 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV 50 9910.00 3.909270 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV -30 -1280.00 -0.499025 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV -20 -3140.00 -1.224172 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV -10 1400.00 0.545809 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV 0 2120.00 0.826511 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV 10 1000.00 0.389864 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV 20 2220.00 0.865497 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV 30 -50.00 -0.019493 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV 40 3060.00 1.192982 ±NA PASS 
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Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV 50 1450.00 0.565302 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV -30 14470.00 5.770688 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV -20 16790.00 6.695912 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV -10 17360.00 6.923230 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV 0 12710.00 5.068794 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV 10 18120.00 7.226321 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV 20 16380.00 6.532403 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV 30 20090.00 8.011964 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV 40 18010.00 7.182453 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV 50 16100.00 6.420738 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV -30 -5250.00 -2.071006 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV -20 -3180.00 -1.254438 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV -10 -3740.00 -1.475345 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV 0 1350.00 0.532544 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV 10 710.00 0.280079 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV 20 230.00 0.090730 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV 30 70.00 0.027613 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV 40 -1080.00 -0.426036 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV 50 -2840.00 -1.120316 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV -30 -25350.00 -9.892683 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV -20 -21620.00 -8.437073 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV -10 -21060.00 -8.218537 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV 0 -23830.00 -9.299512 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV 10 -17790.00 -6.942439 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV 20 -23020.00 -8.983415 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV 30 -23940.00 -9.342439 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV 40 -24190.00 -9.440000 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV 50 -20480.00 -7.992195 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV -30 -16870.00 -6.727817 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV -20 -17780.00 -7.090728 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV -10 -22620.00 -9.020937 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV 0 -20780.00 -8.287139 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV 10 -18150.00 -7.238285 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV 20 -18780.00 -7.489531 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV 30 -19640.00 -7.832502 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV 40 -18620.00 -7.425723 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV 50 -24700.00 -9.850449 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV -30 8120.00 3.203156 ±NA PASS 
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Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV -20 9300.00 3.668639 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV -10 8190.00 3.230769 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV 0 8070.00 3.183432 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV 10 8590.00 3.388560 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV 20 9510.00 3.751479 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV 30 8690.00 3.428008 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV 40 8470.00 3.341223 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV 50 11470.00 4.524655 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV -30 3830.00 1.494634 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV -20 -9080.00 -3.543415 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV -10 -150.00 -0.058537 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV 0 2140.00 0.835122 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV 10 6000.00 2.341463 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV 20 3770.00 1.471220 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV 30 -3020.00 -1.178537 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV 40 1060.00 0.413659 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV 50 -2940.00 -1.147317 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV -30 7260.00 2.892430 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV -20 17500.00 6.972112 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV -10 9880.00 3.936255 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV 0 22520.00 8.972112 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV 10 12610.00 5.023904 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV 20 10740.00 4.278884 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV 30 10210.00 4.067729 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV 40 7870.00 3.135458 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV 50 11890.00 4.737052 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV -30 -13930.00 -5.495069 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV -20 -12150.00 -4.792899 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV -10 -7570.00 -2.986193 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV 0 -12460.00 -4.915187 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV 10 -13480.00 -5.317554 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV 20 -16400.00 -6.469428 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV 30 -5520.00 -2.177515 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV 40 -14180.00 -5.593688 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV 50 -5780.00 -2.280079 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV -30 -15510.00 -6.058594 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV -20 -16320.00 -6.375000 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV -10 -22020.00 -8.601563 ±NA PASS 



Report No.: AGC16754250401FR01_Appendix FDD Band 7 
Page 108 of 108 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV 0 -15180.00 -5.929688 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV 10 -22700.00 -8.867188 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV 20 -17660.00 -6.898438 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV 30 -14390.00 -5.621094 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV 40 -19070.00 -7.449219 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV 50 -20620.00 -8.054688 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV -30 -32140.00 -12.804781 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV -20 -25530.00 -10.171315 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV -10 -30210.00 -12.035857 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV 0 -30080.00 -11.984064 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV 10 -33420.00 -13.314741 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV 20 -34230.00 -13.637450 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV 30 -40930.00 -16.306773 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV 40 -32070.00 -12.776892 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV 50 -30260.00 -12.055777 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV -30 37670.00 14.859961 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV -20 31300.00 12.347140 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV -10 31680.00 12.497041 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV 0 28120.00 11.092702 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV 10 35780.00 14.114398 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV 20 17540.00 6.919132 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV 30 20500.00 8.086785 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV 40 32140.00 12.678501 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV 50 29500.00 11.637081 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV -30 6350.00 2.480469 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV -20 9640.00 3.765625 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV -10 3530.00 1.378906 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV 0 5820.00 2.273438 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV 10 9770.00 3.816406 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV 20 15380.00 6.007813 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV 30 5700.00 2.226563 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV 40 11910.00 4.652344 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV 50 7520.00 2.937500 ±NA PASS 
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